

ONLY PATENTS & PAT. APPLINS	I. APPLNS. & PATENTS C
Well as 50 the Honorable 1012084	86 ash., D.C. 20231
SIR Please record the attached original document or copy ther	eof on which the particulars are:
1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)):	
Robert E. Fo	outs
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assign	nee(s)): \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Address: Holley Performance Products, Inc.	
1801 Russellville Road, Bowling Green, KY 42101 Country:U.S.	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []yes [X]r	no
3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment Execution Dates: October 1	5 1000
[] Merger [] Change of Name	[] Verified Translation
[] Security Agreement [] Other	
4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith:	
4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on addit	tional sheet(s) attached? []yes [X]no
A. Patent Application No(s). First Inventor	B. Patent No(s). First Inventor
(series code/serial number) if not in Item 1	if not in Item 1
09/277,079	5,875,872 5,908,090
	5,460,247
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Number involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	Applns. $1 + Pats$: $3 = Total 4$
Christopher C. Campbell Hunton & Williams	7. Amount of fee enclosed: 4 x \$40 = \$160.00
1900 K Street, N.W., Suite 1200	8. If above fee missing or inadequate char
Washington, D.C. 20006-1109 (see telephone number below)	insufficiency to Deposit Account numb 50-0206 (duplicate sheet not required.)
(see telephone number below)	30-0200 (duplicate sheet not required.)
5.5 Atty. Dkt.	
54306.000068	
DO NOT USE THIS	S SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is	information is true and correct and any attached
is a true copy of the original document.	0. Total number of pages
∫ i	including this cover sheet 5
Cld LC. a cell	(Do NOT file dup. cover sheet)
Signature	
Attorney: Christopher C. Campbell	,
Reg. No. 37,291 D	Date: 11/24/99
	1 (
August 000/1	DEE 1800 D 000 880 0001
Atty/Sec: <u>CCC/dmo</u> Tel: 202-9	955-1500 Fax: 202-778-2201

PATENT

REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0264

PATENT ASSIGNMENT BY AND BETWEEN ROBERT E. FOUTS AND HOLLEY PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS INC.

WHEREAS, Robert E. Fouts collectively, hereinafter "Assignor", an individual residing in the State of California, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Holley Performance Products Inc. hereinafter "Assignee", a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a principal office at 1801 Russellville Road, Bowling Green, Kentucky 42101, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, Assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents throughout the world and the inventions and designs covered thereby, including the right to claim priority and the right to any continuation, division, or substitute application thereof and the right to any reissue, restoration, extension or reexamination of any patent thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the Patents have been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of it successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor agrees that when requested by Assignee it will execute all documents necessary or desirable to properly vest full right, title and interest in and to all Patents throughout the world in the name of the Assignee or which at the sole cost of Assignee may be necessary to obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said Patents.

PATENT REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0265 #150798 v.2

PATENT REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0266

State ofCulif.
County of Los Angeles
On this <u>28th</u> day of <u>OU.</u> , 1999 personally appeared <u>Robert E. Four;</u> the assignor named above, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on his behalf as said assignor, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true.
Notary Public BRYAN L KINNEY Commission # 1202504 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County
State of Kentucky My Comm. Expires Nov 20, 2002
County of Warren
On this day of October, 1999 personally appeared Teffrey G. King to me known and known to me to be PRESIDENT +CED of Holley Performance Products Inc. the assignee above named, and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said assignee and pursuant to authority duly received, and who, having been duly sworn, stated that any representations therein contained are true.
Notary Public

SCHEDULE A

1. U.S. PATENTS OWNED BY ROBERT E. FOUTS

Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
5,875,872	03/02/99	Whip Dampener Bracket Assembly for Vehicle Brake Hose System
5,908,090	06/01/99	Whip Dampener Assembly for Vehicle Brake Hose System
5,460,247	10/24/95	Vehicle Brake Hose System with Whip Dampener

2. U.S. PROVISIONAL PATENT APPLICATIONS FILED ON THE BEHALF OF ROBERT E. FOUTS

Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Title</u>
09/277,079	01/05/99	Brake Bleeder Check Valve

#150798

RECORDED: 11/24/1999

PATENT REEL: 010395 FRAME: 0268